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1 MICHAEL AMBERS (“PLAINTIFF™), on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, | . t
2 Il for this complaint, alleges as follows: '
3 NATURE OF THE CASE
4 1. This is a class action brought on behalf of all natural persons who were California
5 || residents and purchased cheese products, especially grated Parmesan cheese by and through various -
6 || retailers located within the State of California. These cheese products were produced and distributed T
7 || by Defendants The Kraft Heinz Corporation, a Delaware Corporation and/or Kraft Food Groups, Inc.,
8 || a Virginia Corporation, which, as of July 2015 became a wholly owned subsidiary of Kraft Heinz .
9 || Corporation (collectively “KRAFT” or “DEFENDANT™), and often labeled as “100% Parmesan
10 || Cheese” or employed similar packaging informing customers that the product they were purchasing
11 (| a product that contained only Parmesan cheese, or at least only cheese. Instead, it has become apparent e
12 |f that KRAFT has filled their cheese products with either lower quality non-cheese products, including,
13 || but not limited to cellulose. An independent investigation and series of lab tests by Bloomberg News
14 || hasrecently demonstrated that not only has KRAFT among other cheese manufactures and distributors
15 || mislabeled its cheese products, but that they have failed to disclose placing unlawful amounts of filler, _
16 || including, but not limited to wood pulp into their products. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and .
17 || therefore alleges that the Bloomberg investigation has turned up a filler rate, of cellulose as high as
18 || close to almost four percent (4%) filler, meaning the products were not as advertised, or labeled “100%
19 || Parmesan Cheese”. | B
20 L
21 THE PARTIES
22 2. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and therefore alleges.
0 23 3. Atall times herein mentioned, PLAINTIFF was and is a resident, citizen and domicile of
r’:‘} 24 || Los Angeles California. PLAINTIFF has over the past four years or more, bought numerous containers
h-:i* 25 of KRAFT branded Parmesan chéese, including several labeled as “100% Parmesan Cheese.” or
(;r:‘j 26 || “100% real grated Parmesan NO FILLERS.” g
i¢J 27 '
E? 08 4. PLAINTIFF is infor@ed and believes and therefore alleges that KRAFT produces and
Ve 5 -
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1 || distributes millions of containers of Parmesan cheese and other cheese products throughout the State
2 || of California each year, many of which brands boldly label “100% Parmesan Cheese” and “NO
3 || FILLERS.” According to the recent independent laboratory study, KRAFT’s Parmesan cheese contains
4 || up to three point eight percent (3.8%) fillers including wood pulp and/or other cellulose products in
5 || addition to other non-Parmesan cheese products. Clearly, these products do not contain 100%
6 (| Parmesan cheese, and contrary to the labeling, do, in fact, contain fillers and/or additives.
7 5. DOES 1 through 100 participated in activities alleged herein in ways which are unknown
8 || to PLAINTIFF at this time. Except as described herein, PLAINTIFF is, as yet, unaware of the true | -~ |*"
9 || names, capacities, nature, and extent of participation in the activities alleged herein of the persons sued
10 || as DOES 1 to 100 inclusive, and therefore sue these DEFENDANTS by such fictitious names.
11 || PLAINTIFF will amend this Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of the DOE
12 || DEFENDANTS when ascertained PLAINTIFF is informed and believe and therefore alleges that all
13 || DEFENDANTS were the agents and/or employees of each other and were acting in the course and
14 || scope of their employment and/or agency with the permission and approval of all other
15 || DEFENDANTS throughout all times herein alleged.
16 IL.
17 JURISDICTION AND VENUE
18 6. This court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Code of Civil | .-]..
19 (| Procedure Section 410.10, because the relevant events occurred in Los Angeles County, California.
20 || The amount in controversy for PLAINTIFF and all members of the Class exceeds $75,000.00, but
21 |{ neither PLAINTIFF nor any Class member individually has suffered damages of at least $75,000.00. 7
22 ‘
o 23
I:‘J 24 7. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Pro-cedu:e Sections
i:--:3‘ 25 || 395 and 395.5. Defendant has distributed products alleged to be mislabeled and deceptive in Los
!,r;' 26 || Angeles County, California.
l-’ 27
c.s;-v
e 28 Ao
G 3
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1 8. The DEFENDANT conducts and transacts business in the State of California in that it
2 || produces and distributes products throughout the State of California. DEFENDANT is subject to both
3 || general and specific personal jurisdiction in the State of California.
4 IIL
b CLASS ALLEGATIONS
6 9. Pursuant to Section 382 of the Code of Civil Procedure, PLAINTIFF brings this action
7 || on behalf of itself and on behalf of a Class consisting of:
8 A class of all persons who were California residents and within four (4) years
prior to the filing of the complaint in the within action, purchased any KRAFT
9 branded container of Parmesan Cheese labeled as “100% Parmesan Cheese”
or products labeled as *No Fillers” or other such products containing similar
10 language. Excluded from the Class are the Court and any Court staff assigned
to this matter, DEFENDANTS, their directors and officers and any member
11 of their immediate families, and PLAINTIFF’ counsel and any member of
their immediate families.
12
PLAINTIFF seeks to certify a class consisting of all said persons as follows:
13 for the first and second causes of action, all persons who were California
residents and within four years prior to the filing of this action and up through
14 the date of class certification in this action, purchased any KRAFT branded
container of Parmesan Cheese labeled as “100% Parmesan Cheese” or
15 products labeled as “No Fillers” or other such products containing similar
language.
16 :
10. Numerosity of the Class
17
The members of the Class are so numerous that separate joinder of each member is
18|
impractical. PLAINTIFF believes there are in excess of thousands if not millions of California
19
0 consumers who purchased containers of KRAFT Parmesan Cheese which labeled the product as either
0 :
“100% Parmesan Cheese” or labeled as “No Fillers” or containers which contained similar language.
21 :
11.  Existence ard Predominance of Common Questions of Law or Fact
22
0 Common questions of law and fact exist as to all members of the Class which predominate over
’; X any questions affecting only individual Class members. These common legal and factual questions
) 4
" include, but are not limited to, the following:
M 25 ,
0 0 a. Were containers of KRAFT Parmesan Cheese mislabeled with deceptive terms such as
U o7 “100% Parmesan Cheese” “No Fillers” or similar language.
o 08 b. Did KRAFT’s Parmesan cheese fail to contain 100% Parmesan cheese, and did such
P )
i 4
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1 products, in fact, contain fillers, additives or other materials or cheeses that were not, g ‘
2 in fact, Parmesan cheese; 1
3 c. Were KRAFT s business and advertising practices fraudulent and deceptive as defined
4 by California Business and Professions Code §§ 17-260, 17500, et seq.?;
5 d. Are class members entitled to restitution for such violations?;
6 12.  Typicality s
7 PLAINTIFF’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class members, because he purchased
8 || several containers of KRAFT"s Parmesan Cheese labeled as “100% Parmesan Cheese” or “contains ~
9 || nofillers” or other similar language. By and through such labeling, PLAINTIFF reasonably believed
10 || that he was obtaining a product that contained only Parmesan cheese, and no other fillers, additives or
11 || even other cheeses. Instead, it appears KRAFT, in an effort to save ir;oney, added fillers and additives
12 || to their products despite representations made on their labeling,
13 13.  Adequacy of Representation
14 PLAINTIFF will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of the Class.
15 || PLAINTIFF’s interests do not conflict with the interests of the Class members he seeks to represent.
16 }| PLAINTIFF has retained competent counsel experienced in complex class action litigation, including | 7},
17 || deceptive trade practices. PLAINTIFF intends to vigorously prosecute this action.
18 14, Superiority '
19 A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of
20 ﬁ_n's controversy. The injuries suffered by each individual Class member are too small to justify the
21 || burden and expense of individual prosecution, so that it would be virtually impossible for the members 1«
22 || of the Class to individually redress the wrongs done to them. Even if the members of the Class
¢ 23 | themselves could afford such litigation, the court system could not. Individual litigation of the issues
hﬁ" 24 || raised by the DEFENDANT’s conduct would increase the delay and expense to all parties and to the
l»IJ 25 || court system. Therefore, this case is ideally suited for class treatmeilt.
Y )
M 27 )
S
o 5 -
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Iv.
SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

15. Forat least the past four years, PLAINTIFF has purchased numerous containers of KRAFT
Parmesan cheese at various retail markets and stores in California, primarily in Los Angeles County.
Many, if not all of these containers proudly advertised that the product contained either “100%
Parmesan Cheese” or contained “no additives or fillers” or employed similar language.

16. As a major brand, PLAINTIFF had every reason to trust that the packaging and labeling
on KRAFT’s Parmesan cheese products were true and honest. It was important to PLAINTIFF that
the product he purchased was, as advertised, 100% Parmesan cheese, with no additives or fillers.

17. In the wake of the FDA criminal investigation against Castle Cheese, Inc., regarding
additives and fillers in cheese products, Bloomberg News commissioned an independent laboratory
study of many Parmesan cheese products produced and sold at major retailers. This independent
laboratory study determined that KRAFT Parmesan cheese products contained as much as three point
eight percent (3.8%) additives and fillers including wood pulp and/or cellulose, PLAINTIFF has and
had every reason to believe that this independent news report is true and accurate.

18. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes that the KRAFT Parmesan Cheese products he has
been buying for years have been mislabeled. KRAFT can save millions of dollars per year placing
cheaper additives and fillers into their products, assuming the innocent public would have no way of
knowing or verifying that KRAFT’s products were not as advertised and did not contain only 100%
real Parmesan cheese.

19. PLAINTIFF would not have purchased KRAFT branded Parmesan Cheese and/or would
not have paid the price he did, instead he would have opted for another brand of Parmesan cheese, or
vyould not have paid full retail price for KRAFT branded Parmesan cheese had he known that despite
the representations on the Iabel, that KRAFT’s products contained fillers and additives. It is extremely
disappointing that a trusted brand like KRAFT would place fillers and additives in a product
specifically labeled to net contain such ingredients. PLAINTIFF alleges that he paid a higher price for

Kraft branded Parmesan cheese because it was labeled as “100% Parmesan cheese, than he otherwise

6
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would have for inferior Parmesan cheese which contains fillers and/or additives not disclosed on the
product’s label. _ ‘

20. Because KRAFT has fa]sély advertised and promoted products, PLAINTIFF and all class
members are entitled to restitution and further seek and award pf attorney’s fees under Code of Civil
Procedure § 1021.5, within the discretion of the Court, as this lawsuit seeks to provide relief on behalf
of the public.

V.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200 et seq.
{Against all DEFENDANTS, and Each of Them)

21. Plaintiff hereby realleges and restates Paragraphs 1-20 of this Complaint as though fully set
forth herein.

22. The hereinbefore alleged practices of the Defendants, and each of them, including, but not
limited to, advertising and otherwise labeling Kraft Parmesan Cheese as 100% Parmesan cheese or
employing other like language, and each of such acts, constitutes an unfair and deceptive business
practice in violation of Business & Professions Code §17200 et seq., which is likely to deceive the
public. The aforementioned conduct is further unlawful in that Defendants violate numerous labeling
laws by failing to disclose that their Parmesan cheese contains cellulose and/or other fillers. The
violation of any other law is a per se violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200, et. seq. The
aforementioned conduct is also unfair in that the Defendants profit off of the captivating use of the
words “100% Parmesan Cheese” leading consumers to believe that Kraft’s products contain only
Parmesan cheese and no other fillers or other products. Plaintiff further alleges that the conduct of the
Defendants is unfair in that such conduct is unethical, immoral, oppressive, unscrupulous, offends
public policy, has no legitimate business purpose, and customers are, were and will be substantially
injured by such practices. Plaintiff alleges that herein above referenced conduct of the Defendants is
also fraudulent in that members of the public are and were likely to be deceived in that they are lead

to believe they will rec;eive cheese that is “100%” Parmesan cheese with “no fillers”, when, in fact,

such is not the case.
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23. Plaintiff and all members of the class are entitled to restitution of all of the ill-gotten gains Kraft

has garnered because of their improper violations of law, in an amount to be proven at trial.

24. Because KRAFT has falsely advertised and promoted products, PLAINTIFF and all class members
are entitled to restitution and further seek and award of attorney’s fees under Code of Civil Procedure
§ 1021.5, within the discretion of the Court, as this lawsuit seeks to provide relief on behalf of the
public.
VI
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION-FALSE ADVERTISING PRACTICES----VIOLATION OF
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE §17500 et seq.
(Against All DEFENDANTS, and Each of Them)

As and for a second cause of action against the Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff alleges

as follows:

25.  Plaintiff hereby restates and realleges paragraphs 1-20 and 22 as though fully set forth herein.

26, DEFENDANTS’ knowing and deliberate dissemination of inaccurate, untrue, deceptive and/or
misieading statements about the fact that the Parmesan cheese they sold is “100%” Parmesan cheese,

and makes other claims regarding “no fillers” when such statements are untrue, is a practice which

violates Business & Professions Code §§ 17500 and 17564. Not only is the Parmesan cheese sold by
Kraft not truly 100% Parmesan cheese, but the label fails to disclose that cellulose and/or other fillers

and other ingredients are contained in Kraft’s Parmesan cheese.

27. Plaintiff and all members of the class are entitled to restitution of all of the ill-gotten gains Kraft

has gamered because of their improper violations of law, in an amount to be proven at trial.

28. Because KRAFT has falsely advertised and promoted products, PLAINTIFF and all class members

are entitled to restitution and further seek and award of attorney’s fees under Code of Civil Procedure

8
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§ 1021.5, within the discretion of the Court, as this lawsuit seeks to provide relief on behalf of the
public.
VIII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as follows:
On The First Cause of Action
1. This action be certified as a class action, and that Plaintiff be designated the representative of
the class, and his counsel be designated counsel for the class;
2. Plaintiff and the members of the clas; be entitled to restitution as a result of the conduct of the
Defendants complained of herein.
3 That Plaintiff and the members of the class be awarded such other and further relief as this
Court deems just and proper
4.  For attomey’s fees under and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.
On The Second Cause of Action
5. This action be certified as a class action, and that Plaintiff be designated the representative of
the class, and his counsel be designated counsel for the class.
6.  Plaintiff and the members of the class be entitled to restitution as a result of the conduct of the
Defendants complained of herein.

7. For attomey’s fees under and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5

8. That Plaintiff and the members of the class be awarded such other and further relief as this

Court deems just and proper.

DATED: February 23, 2016 SCHREIBER & SCHREIB NC.,

£

ERIC A. SCHREIBER, Attorneys for
PLAINTIFF MICHAEL AMBERS individually,
and on behalf of a class of persons similarly
situated
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{not insurance) O A6019 Negligent Breach of ConfractWarranty (no fraud) 1.2,5.
0 AG028 Other Brfeach of ContractWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 1. 2.5
‘.- . - N -
E | O Aego2 Cotiectigns Case-Selter Plaintift N 2. 5.6.
= . Collectiens (08) .
8 0O A6012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2,5,
- i
Insurance Coverage (18) O AeMMS Insuranrie Coverage {not complex) 1.2.,5,8
* ! ]
.. 0O A8009 Contractual Fraud 1,2,3.5.
Cther Contract (37) O A6031 Tortious Interference . 1.,2.2.5 ]
O A8027 Other Chntract Disputa(not breachinsuranceffraudinegligence) 1.2.,3,8.
Eminent Domainfinverse L . .
L Condemnaticn (14) 0O A7300 EmmentiDcma:nICondemnatton Number of parcels 2.
[
E Wrangful Eviction (33) O A8023 Whongful Eviclion Case 2.,6.
& :
- 0O AS018 Morigage Foredosure .
) .
[ Other Real Property (26) | O A6032 Quist Title . 2.,6.
Fa] ’ O A6060~Other Rt;aal Property (not eminent domain, tandiordtenant, fareclosure) . | 2., 6
e
b - Unlawful De!s;g\:)r-Cummerdal 0O Asdz21 Unlawfui Datainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.6,
" aa
"OE - : 3 .
i’.r' § Unlawhu! Detainer-Residential DO AB020 Unlawlful Detalner-Residential (not drugs or wrangful eviction) 2,86
'3 = —
w '_5=.| Uniawful Detainar- a ASOZUFUnIawfu!I Detainer-Past-Foreclosure 2,6
T, ..E Past-Foreclosure (34) 1 e O
" ;
. D " g
b Uniawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | O AB022 Unlawlul Detainer-Drugs 2,6
ﬁ‘: . L]
b g g
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of 14)
SHORT TITLE; ! CASE NUMBER
: Rk (e ckonly.Ona) R
O A6108 Assel Forfeiture Case 2,6
= Petition re Arbitration {11) O AS115 Petition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2.5
2 X
-
1] H
o] O A6151 Wiit- Administrative Mandamus 2.8,
-]
g Writ of Mandate (02) O AB6152 Writ- Ma‘ndamus on Limited Courl Case Malter 2.
]
3 O AG153 Wit - Other Limited Court Case Review -3
N 1
Other Judicial Review (39) O AG150 Other Wit Audicial Review 2,8 .
c Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | O AS003 Antirust/Trade Regulation 1.2.8
& Construction Defect (10} O AB007 Construction Defect 1,2.3
= H
d L]
» H ' .
g | CemeinorieMassTor | o Asoos clams In:volving Mass Tort 1.2.8
E _
[ =] . H .
° Securities Litigation (28) | O AB035 Securities Litigation Case 1,2.8
= - - -
3 Toxic Tort . . .
g Envitcamental (30) 0O AG036 Toxic TortEnvironmental 1.,2,3.8.
-
(=]
“u I C i -t
a “:g:’::fm;;:'ggzﬂgws O A8014 Isurance Coverage/Subragation {complex case only) 1..2,5.8.
D A8141 Sister Stite Judgment 2.9
EE O, AB160 Absiract ?fJudgrﬁem 2..6.
E .E‘ Enforcement o A_G‘IDT' Confassién of Judgment (non-domestic relatians) 2.9
83 of Judgment (20) O AS140 Administrative Agency Award (rot unpaid taxes) 2.8
s ) O As114 Pelition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2.8
O A6112 Other EnfnrcemenlofJudgment Case 2,8.,8.
[]
a RICO (27) O A6033 Radtelee'{ing {RICO) Case 1.2.8
%]
a € c
g -E O AB030 Decaratdy Retief Only 1.2.8
[ |
§ 3 Qther Comptaints” O AG040 Injunctive Refiaf Only (not domestic/harassment) 2.8,
£3 (Not Speciied Above) (42) | [ AG011 Other Commerdial Complaint Case {non-tortinan-camplex) 1.2.8.
© O A6000 Other Givil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1. 2,8
Pantnership Corperalion L
Govemance (29) m] A6'113 Partnershllp and Corparate Govemance Case 2,8
1:""" - O A6121 Civil Harassment 2.3.49
W, 7] . L] .
3§ O A6123 Workiace Harassment 2.3.9.
g = - i
S i( 1 -
. -_;gu 5 Other Petitions O Ag124 EderlDapiendeniAdulAbuse Case 2,3, 9
@ "__,—'; (Not Spacified Above) 0O A618D Electicn Contest 2.
b= S (53} B AB110 Petificn for Change of Name ! 2,7
%‘? O A8170 Petjtionfo‘ererieffrom Late Claim Law 2,3.4.8.
" O AG100 Other Civil Petition 2,9
b2 : -
& 3
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER iy

Ambers v. The Kraft Heinz Corporation

Item 11, Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, performance, or cther
circumstance indicated in Item I1., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected. i

ADDRESS:
REASON: Chseck the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown
under Column C for the type of action that you have salected for
this case. 4950 Louise Avenue #209 ]
0O1. D2. ®3. O4. O5. O6. O7. O8. O9. 010, = f?ﬂ?
CiTY: STATE: Z P CODE: -
Encino CA 01316

Item V. Declaralion of Assignment. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true
and correct and that the above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the Mosk courthouse in the

Cent:.ral District of the Superior Court of Californfa, County of Los Angeles [Cede Civ. Proc., § 362 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subds. {b), {c) and (d)].

Dated: 8 /99 //( gy -

éiéNAWRE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

|
!
1. Original Complaint or Petition. ¥
2. Iffiling a Complaint, a completed Summans form for issuance by the Clerk. ;
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010,
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev. b
03r11). i

L

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

6. Asigned order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a i
miner under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents to be confurme;i by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum i
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case. i
|
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£
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